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Honorable Winston V. Legge, Jr.

Attorney, Limestone County Commission

Patton, Latham, Legge & Cole

Post Office Box 470

Athens, Alabama  35612

County Commissioners - Compensation - Local Laws

The plain language of Act No. 2000-108 provides that county commissioners who received compensation in excess of $ 30,000 per annum on September 30, 2000, are disqualified from the increase in salary provided in section 2(c) of the Act.  

County commission chairpersons who received compensation in excess of $ 36,000 per annum on September 30, 2000, are disqualified from receiving the increase in salary provided in section 2(c) of the Act.

Dear Mr. Legge:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Limestone County Commission.

QUESTION


How does Act No. 2000-108 apply to Limestone County, a Category 4 county?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request for an opinion provides information that, pursuant to Act No. 85-365 and Act No. 91-276, the chairman of the Limestone County Com​mission has been compensated at the rate $40,800 per annum and the other commissioners at the rate $35,800 per annum.  Section 2(b) of Act No. 2000-108, in pertinent part, provides:  “Except as otherwise provided in this act and subject to the provi​sions of Section 4, the annual minimum compensation for county commissioners and judges of probate in Category 4 shall be that amount prescribed by general law on September 30, 2000, plus a 20 percent increase . . . .”  Section 11-3-4.1 of the Code of Alabama is the general law that prescribed the minimum salaries on Sep​tember 30, 2000, for county commissioners at a rate of $25,000 per year and for the county commission chairperson at a rate of $30,000 per year.  ALA. CODE § 11-3-4.1 (1989).


Section 6 of Act No. 2000-108 provides that:  “Except for officials affected by Section 2(c), no local official receiving compensation in excess of a minimum prescribed by general law on September 30, 2000, plus the increases provided in Section 2 shall be eligible to receive the increases authorized by Section 2 of this Act.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108.  The clear meaning of section 6 of Act No. 2000-108 is that if a county commissioner on September 30, 2000, was receiving compensation of $25,000 plus 20 percent ($ 30,000), then he or she is not entitled to the increase provided in section 2(b) of Act No. 2000-108.  Similarly, if the chairperson of the county commission was, on Sep​tember 30, 2000, receiving compensation in excess of $30,000 plus 20 percent ($ 36,000), then the commis​sion chairperson is not entitled to an increase in compensation provided by sec​tion 2(b) of Act No. 2000-108.  Because your request for an opinion provides the information that your county commission chairperson was receiving compensa​tion at a rate of $40,800 per annum, and that the other commissioners were receiving compensation at a rate of $35,800 per annum, they are, pursuant to Act No. 2000-108, disqualified from receiving the increase provided in section 2(b) of Act No. 2000-108.  

CONCLUSION


The plain language of Act No. 2000-108 provides that county com​missioners who received compensation in excess of $30,000 per annum on September 30, 2000, are disqualified from receiving the increase in salary provided in section 2(c) of Act No. 2000-108.


Similarly, county commission chairpersons who received compensation in excess of $ 36,000 per annum on September 30, 2000, are disqualified from receiving the increase in salary provided in section 2(c) of Act No. 2000-108.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeffery H. Long of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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